ii)	 The Directors have reviewed the treatment of the Synthetic Equity Participation Fee and considered it appropriate to recognise the
obligation as a share based payment; and

iii)	The scope of IAS 12, ‘Income Taxes’ is wider than the corresponding UK GAAP standards, and requires deferred tax to be provided on
all temporary differences rather than just timing differences under UK GAAP. As a result, a deferred tax liability has been recognised
in respect of the difference between the carrying amount of the investment properties in the statement of financial position and their
tax base and the difference between the carrying amount of the derivate financial instruments (in relation to the interest rate swaps)
in the statement of financial position and their tax base. Under IAS 12 current income tax payable is disclosed on the face of the
consolidated statement of financial position.

26 Phoenix Spree Deutschland Interim report 2015

23. Re-statement of the results for the six months ended 30 June 2014 continued
The effect of the re-statements was as follows:

As previously
reported

€’000
Adjustments

€’000
As restated

€’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill – – –
Investment properties 111,606 – 111,606
Property, plant and equipment – – –
Deferred tax iii – 387 387
Trade and other receivables 3,000 (3,000) –
Financial assets 33,936 – 33,946

148,542 (2,613) 145,939
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,412 3,430 4,842
Cash and cash equivalents 6,478 – 6,478

7,890 3,430 11,320

Total assets 156,432 817 157,259

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Borrowings 22,906 – 22,906
Trade and other payables 826 430 1,256
Current tax 19 – 19

23,751 430 24,181
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 31,342 – 31,342
Derivative financial instruments 2,459 – 2,459
Deferred tax iii 2,677 387 3,064
Provisions ii 559 (559) –

37,037 (172) 36,865

Total liabilities 60,788 258 61,046

Equity
Share capital 67,708 – 67,708
Share based payment reserve i, ii – 8,166 8,166
Retained earnings 27,940 (7,597) 20,343

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 95,648 569 96,217
Non-controlling interest (4) – (4)

Total equity 95,644 569 96,213

Total equity and liabilities 156,432 827 157,259

Notes to the condensed consolidated
financial statements continued
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

Phoenix Spree Deutschland Interim report 2015 27

Financial statem
ents

23. Re-statement of the results for the six months ended 30 June 2014 continued
As previously

reported
€’000

Adjustments
€’000

As restated
€’000

Continuing Operations
Revenue 3,379 – 3,379
Property expenses i (1,359) (1,216) (2,575)

Gross profit 2,020 (1,216) 804
Other operating income 170 – 170
Administrative expenses (426) (36) (462)
Gain on exchange 24 – 24
Investment property revaluation gain 1,957 – 1,957

Operating profit before exceptional costs 3,745 (1,252) 2,493
Exceptional costs – – –

Operating profit 3,745 (1,252) 2,493
Net finance charge (543) 13 (530)
Gain on financial asset 2,914 – 2,914

Profit before taxation 6,116 (1,239) 4,877
Taxation (828) – (828)

Profit after taxation 5,288 (1,239) 4,049
Other comprehensive income – – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 5,288 (1,239) 4,049

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 5,288 (1,239) 4,049
Non-controlling interests – – –

5,288 (1,239) 4,049

Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the parent:
From continuing operations
Basic (€) i 0.11 (0.02) 0.09
Diluted (€) i – 0.08 0.08

24. Related party transactions
Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere are as follows:

R Prosser and A Weaver are directors of Appleby Fund Administrators (Jersey) Limited and Appleby Securities (Channel Islands)
Limited. R Prosser and A Weaver are also ultimate owners of Appleby Fund Administrators (Jersey) Limited. A Weaver is a partner at
Appleby, law firm.

During the six month period ended 30 June 2015, an amount of €432,160 (June 2014: €124,344 and December 2014: €263,038) was